

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254,
12-1268, 12-1269, 12-1272

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AND EMMETT CENTER
ON CLIMATE CHANGE AND THE ENVIRONMENT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

KURT R. WIESE
BARBARA BAIRD
SOUTH COAST
AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
21865 Copley Drive
Diamond Bar, CA 91765

CARA HOROWITZ
Counsel of Record
MEGAN M. HERZOG
ANN E. CARLSON
EMMETT CENTER ON
CLIMATE CHANGE &
THE ENVIRONMENT
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-4033
horowitz@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 4
 I. PSD Permitting Results in Reasonable
 Measures to Reduce Greenhouse-Gas Emissions
 Consistent with the Intent of the Clean Air Act. ...6
 II. The Record Does Not Support Petitioners’
 Claims that Regulating Greenhouse-Gas Sources
 at Statutory Thresholds Is Absurd.12
 A. EPA’s Initial Estimates of the Number of
 Sources Affected at Statutory Thresholds Were
 Preliminary, Conservative, and Relevant Only to
 Immediate Application of Regulatory
 Requirements in 2011.14
 B. EPA Is Engaged in Developing Sensible
 Regulatory Measures That Should Greatly
 Alleviate Administrative Burdens Associated
 with the Statutory Thresholds.16
 C. EPA’s Phased Regulatory Program is
 Appropriate and Does Not Reveal Any Inherent
 Absurdity in Regulating Greenhouse-Gas
 Sources.....23
CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Pwr. Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7661c(d)	22

Regulations

20 CAL. PUB. UTIL. CODE § 2902(a)	11
40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(iii)	18
40 C.F.R. § 70.6	21
74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Oct. 27, 2009)	17, 19, 20
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....	passim
77 Fed. Reg. 41,051 (July 12, 2012).....	passim

Rules

S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
SCAQMD R. 1121, <i>available at</i> http://www.aqmd.gov/rules/reg/reg11/r1121.pdf ..	22
SCAQMD R. 1714, <i>available at</i> http://www.aqmd.gov/rules/reg/reg17/r1714.pdf ..	11
SCAQMD R. 222, <i>available at</i> http://www.aqmd.gov/rules/reg/reg02/r222.pdf	22
SCAQMD R. 3008, <i>available at</i> http://www.aqmd.gov/rules/reg/reg30/r3008.pdf ..	22

Other Authorities

Clean Air Act Advisory Committee Report to EPA on Air Permitting Streamlining Techniques and Approaches for Greenhouse Gases (Sept. 14, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/nsr/ghgdocs/20120914CAAACP
ermitStreamlining.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/nsr/ghgdocs/20120914CAAACP ermitStreamlining.pdf	passim
EPA, Calculated PTE for Emergency Generators (1995), EPA-HQ-OAR-2007-0764-0001.....	20
EPA, Cement White Paper (2010)	10
EPA, <i>Clean Air Act Permitting for Greenhouse Gases</i> , http://www.epa.gov/nsr/ghgpermitting.html	9
EPA, GHG Data for Final Tailoring Rule Development – CO ₂ e (Mar. 29, 2010), EPA-HQ- OAR-2009-0517-19158.....	15, 20, 21
EPA, Iron and Steel Industry White Paper (2012) ..	10

EPA, Landfills White Paper (2011)	10
EPA, Large Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers White Paper (2010)	10
EPA, Pulp and Paper White Paper (2010)	10
EPA, Refineries White Paper (2010)	10
EPA, <i>Technical Support Document for Greenhouse Gas Emissions Thresholds Evaluation</i> (Mar. 29, 2010), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0517-19158.....	18, 19
Linda M. Chappell, Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule</i> (May 2010), available at http://www.epa.gov/ttn/regdata/RIAs/riatailoring.p df	15
Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, EPA, <i>PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases</i> (Mar. 2011), available at http://www.epa.gov/nsr/ghgdocs/ghgpermittingguid ance.pdf	8, 9, 11
Report to the Legislature and CARB on SCAQMD's Regulatory Activities for Calendar Year 2012 (2013), available at https://www.aqmd.gov/hb/attachments/2011- 2015/2013Jun/2013-Jun7-016.pdf	2
SCAQMD, Facility Permit to Operate for LA City, DWP Scattergood Generating Stn., Facility ID 800075, Revision No. 43 (Apr. 4, 2013), available at http://tinyurl.com/scattergoodpermit	7, 11

SCAQMD's Response to EPA Comments on the
Proposed LADWP Scattergood Repower Project
(2013), *available at*
<http://tinyurl.com/scattergoodresponse>.....11
